

No. 15-15240

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

MELISSA MILWARD, ELYSE UGALDE, AND ASHLEY ROSE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

LINDA SHAHEEN, BARBARA BALL, MAUREEN BUGNACKI, SUDA AMODT, AND  
DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF VALENCIA COLLEGE, FLORIDA,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida  
Case No. 6:15-cv-785 (Hon. Gregory A. Presnell)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA AND ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

---

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER\*  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
(480) 444-0028 Fax  
kwaggoner@adflegal.org

DAVID J. HACKER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100  
Folsom, California 95630  
(916) 932-2850  
(916) 932-2851 Fax  
dhacker@adflegal.org

\*Application for admission  
forthcoming.

(Additional counsel listed on next page)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE,  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
(770) 339-6744 Fax  
dcortman@adflegal.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*Melissa Milward, et al. v. Linda Shaheen et al.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

*AMICI CURIAE*'S IDENTITY, INTERESTS, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....6

I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROVIDES COLLEGE STUDENTS WITH THE  
SAME RIGHTS AS CITIZENS IN THE COMMUNITY AT LARGE .....6

A. Unlike elementary and high school students, college students  
are adults who receive maximum First Amendment protection. ....7

B. The pedagogical missions of public colleges and public schools  
are different. ....12

II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S RATIONALE FOR APPLYING *HAZELWOOD* IS NOT  
SUPPORTED BY PRECEDENT. ....14

A. When public colleges and universities speak, they are engaged  
in school-sponsored speech. ....16

B. A student's complaint about the curriculum is not school-  
sponsored speech. ....17

C. Faculty research, scholarship, and teaching is not school-  
sponsored speech at a public college or university. ....19

D.	The Students’ complaints and criticism of curriculum invigorate the College’s pedagogical interests. ....	21
E.	Courts are obliged to examine the educational justifications of retaliation when those interests infringe constitutionally protected activity. ....	23
III.	THE STUDENTS PLEADED A VIABLE FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION CLAIM. ....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adams v. Trs. of Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington,*  
640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 20-21

*Ala. Student Party v. Student Gov’t Ass’n of the Univ. of Ala.,*  
867 F.2d 1344 (11th Cir.1989) ..... 10

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal,*  
556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) ..... 25

*Bart v. Telford,*  
677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982) ..... 26

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,*  
550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) ..... 25

*Bennett v. Hendrix,*  
423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 25, 26

*Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser,*  
478 U.S. 675, 106 S. Ct. 3159 (1986) ..... *passim*

*Bishop v. Aronov,*  
926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 15, 18

*Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,*  
347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686 (1954) ..... 14

<i>Brown v. Li</i> , 308 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	23, 24
<i>Chaparro v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y of Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) .....	16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15, 91 S. Ct. 1780 (1971) .....	10
<i>College Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	8, 12, 21
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138, 103 S. Ct. 1684 (1983) .....	19
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	10-11, 13, 14, 20
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) .....	21
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410, 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006) .....	20

*Hardy v. Jefferson Cmty. Coll.*,  
260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001) .....19

*Hays County Guardian v. Supple*,  
969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992) .....13

*Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier*,  
484 U.S. 260, 108 S. Ct. 562 (1988) .....*passim*

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169, 92 S. Ct. 2338 (1972) .....4, 6, 7

*Heenan v. Rhodes*,  
757 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (M.D. Ala. 2010).....23

*Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.*,  
993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993) ..... 9-10

*Jeffries v. Harleston*,  
52 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1995) .....19

*Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley*,  
664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 12, 16, 17-18, 22

*Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.*,  
385 U.S. 589, 87 S. Ct. 675 (1967) .....4, 6, 21, 23

*McCauley v. Univ. of Virgin Islands*,  
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) .....*passim*



<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> ,	
551 U.S. 393, 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007) .....	6, 11, 17
<i>Oyama v. Univ. of Hawaii</i> ,	
--- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 9466535 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10, 24
<i>Papish v. Univ. of Mo.</i> ,	
410 U.S. 667, 93 S. Ct. 1197 (1973) .....	6, 9
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,	
391 U.S. 563, 88 S. Ct. 1731 (1968) .....	19
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> ,	
346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004) .....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll.</i> ,	
605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	13, 17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> ,	
515 U.S. 819, 115 S. Ct. 2510 (1995) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> ,	
497 U.S. 62, 110 S. Ct. 2729 (1990) .....	26
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> ,	
364 U.S. 479, 81 S. Ct. 247 (1960) .....	6
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> ,	
354 U.S. 234, 77 S. Ct. 1203 (1957) .....	7, 12-13, 16

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,

393 U.S. 503, 89 S. Ct. 733 (1969) ..... 6-7

*Watts v. Fla. Int’l Univ.*,

495 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2007) .....25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Association of Community Colleges, Community College Trends and

Statistics, at <http://www.aacc.nche.edu/AboutCC/Trends/Pages/>

[studentsatcommunitycolleges.aspx](http://www.aacc.nche.edu/AboutCC/Trends/Pages/studentsatcommunitycolleges.aspx).....8

American Association of Community College, 2016 Fact Sheet 2, at [http://](http://www.aacc.nche.edu/AboutCC/Documents/AACCFactSheetsR2.pdf)

[www.aacc.nche.edu/AboutCC/Documents/AACCFactSheetsR2.pdf](http://www.aacc.nche.edu/AboutCC/Documents/AACCFactSheetsR2.pdf) .....8

Greg Lukianoff, *FAU college student who didn’t want to stomp on ‘Jesus’ runs*

*afoul of speech code*, Forbes (Mar. 26, 2013), at [http://www.forbes.com/](http://www.forbes.com/sites/realspin/2013/03/26/fau-college-student-who-didnt-want-to-stomp-on-jesus-runs-afoul-of-speech-code/#58d886c896fa)

[sites/realspin/2013/03/26/fau-college-student-who-didnt-want-to-stomp-](http://www.forbes.com/sites/realspin/2013/03/26/fau-college-student-who-didnt-want-to-stomp-on-jesus-runs-afoul-of-speech-code/#58d886c896fa)

[on-jesus-runs-afoul-of-speech-code/#58d886c896fa](http://www.forbes.com/sites/realspin/2013/03/26/fau-college-student-who-didnt-want-to-stomp-on-jesus-runs-afoul-of-speech-code/#58d886c896fa) .....22
